liability on our U.S. trade name, “Primus Telecommunications,” and certain ASC 740 liabilities as a result of the expiration of the statute of limitations,
partially offset by expenses consisting of a provision for foreign income taxes and foreign withholding tax on intercompany interest.

Pro forma Adjusted EBITDA

Management believes that Adjusted EBITDA is significant to gaining an understanding of the Company’s results as it is frequently used by the
financial community to provide insight into an organization’s operating trends and facilitates comparisons between peer companies, since interest, taxes,
depreciation and amortization

61

Table of Contents

can differ greatly between organizations as a result of differing capital structures and tax strategies. Adjusted EBITDA can also be a useful measure of a
company’s ability to service debt. While management believes that non-US GAAP measurements are useful supplemental information, such adjusted results
are not intended to replace the Company’s US GAAP financial results.

 As Reported  Pro Forma

HC2 Holdings, Inc.
Year Ended

December 31,
2014

Schuff
Year Ended

December 31,
2014(1)

GMSL Year
Ended

December 31,
2014(2)

ICS Year
Ended

December 31,
2014(3)

Other Year
Ended

December 31,
2014(4)

HC2 Holdings, Inc.
Year Ended

December 31,
2014

Net income (loss) $ (12,107) $ 19,278  $ 27,796  $ (1,342) $ (32,977) $ 12,755
Adjustments to reconcile net income (loss) to Adjusted EBIT:

Asset impairment expense  291   —   —   291   —   291
(Gain) loss on sale or disposal of assets  (162)  (2)  104   (160)  —   (58)
Interest expense  10,754   1,627   4,708   1   9,127   15,463
Amortization of debt discount  1,593   —   —   —   1,593   1,593
Loss on early extinguishment of debt  11,969   —   —   —   11,969   11,969
Interest income and other expense, net  (436)  (476)  (3,174)  (85)  174   (3,561)
Foreign currency (gain) loss  (1,061)  —   764   (414)  222   572
(Gain) loss from sale of discontinued operations  121   —   —   —   121   121
Gain (loss) from discontinued operations  25   35   3,007   —   36   3,078
Income tax (benefit) expense  (24,484)  13,318   1,069   —   (34,245)  (19,858)
(Income) from equity investees  (3,359)  —   (7,201)  —   886   (6,315)
Acquisition and related charges  13,044   —   —   —   13,044   13,044
Noncontrolling interest  2,559   3,569   2,821   —   (570)  5,820
Share-based payment expense  11,487   —   —   —   11,487   11,487

Adjusted EBIT  10,234   37,349   29,894   (1,709)  (19,133)  46,401
Depreciation and amortization  4,617   4,139   13,059   528   485   18,211
Depreciation and amortization (included in cost of revenue)  4,338   4,338   —   —   —   4,338

Adjusted EBITDA $ 19,189  $ 45,826  $ 42,953  $ (1,181) $ (18,648) $ 68,950

(1) Schuff includes activity for the 5 months ended May 26, 2014, prior to our acquisition of a controlling interest.
(2) GMSL includes activity for the period ended September 22, 2014, prior to our acquisition of a controlling interest
(3) ICS activity does not include any pro forma adjustments
(4) Other includes activity for the 7 months ended July 31, 2014 for ANG, prior to our acquisition of a controlling interest.

The calculation of Adjusted EBITDA, as defined by us on a pro forma basis, consists of Net income (loss) as adjusted for asset impairment expense;
gain (loss) on sale or disposal of assets; amortization of debt discount; loss on early extinguishment or restructuring of debt; interest income and other

[…]

in February 2014. Furthermore, $4.8 million of the purchase price was placed in escrow to cover certain tax liabilities, which will be released after a positive
ruling with respect to the underlying matter is received or 30 days after expiration of the applicable statute of limitations relating to the underlying matter.
Lastly, an additional $3.0 million was placed in escrow to be paid upon closing of the sale of PTI. On July 31, 2014, having received the necessary regulatory
approvals for the sale of PTI, we completed the divestiture of the remainder of our North America Telecom business. On July 31, 2014, the escrow proceeds of
$3.0 million were released and a portion of such proceeds was used to pay down then-existing credit facilities. The $4.8 million escrow deposit is recorded in
other assets in the consolidated balance sheets, of which $0.4 million is reserved.

Pro Forma Capital Expenditures

Pro forma capital expenditures for the years ended December 31, 2014 and 2013 include pro forma financial information for the Manufacturing and
Marine Services operating segments. These pro forma capital expenditures give effect to the acquisitions of Schuff and GMSL as if they had occurred on
January 1, 2013. Pro forma capital expenditures consist of the following (in thousands):

HC2 Holdings, Inc.
Year Ended

December 31, 2014

Schuff International, Inc.
Five Months Ended

May 26, 2014

Bridgehouse Marine Limited
Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2014

Pro Forma
Year Ended

December 31, 2014
Telecommunications   $ 42   $ —   $ —   $ 42
Manufacturing   5,039   5,819   —   10,858
Utilities   803   —   —   803
Marine Services   (863)   —   4,208   3,345
Other (1)   798   —   —   798

Total $ 5,819  $ 5,819  $ 4,208  $ 15,846

63

Table of Contents

HC2 Holdings, Inc.
Year Ended

December 31, 2013

Schuff International, Inc.
Year Ended

December 31, 2013

Bridgehouse Marine Limited
Year Ended

December 31, 2013

Pro Forma
Year Ended

December 31, 2013
Telecommunications   $ 1,390   $ —   $ —   $ 1,390
Manufacturing   —   9,989   —   9,989
Utilities   —   —   —   —
Marine Services   —   —   16,135   16,135
Other (1)   11,137   —   —   11,137
Corporate   —   —   —   —

Total $ 12,577  $ 9,989  $ 16,135  $ 38,701

(1) Other also includes capital expenditures related to discontinued operations.

The above capital expenditures exclude assets acquired under terms of capital lease and vendor financing obligations.

Changes in Cash Flows

Our principal liquidity requirements arise from cash used in operating activities, purchases of equipment used in our operations, including switches
and related transmission equipment and capacity, steel manufacturing equipment and undersea cable installation and maintenance equipment, acquisitions,
development of back-office systems and income taxes. We have financed our growth and operations to date through public offerings and private placements